RMB 50 (13,593,229.54) —
USD 50 (1,449,207.28) —

RMB (50) 13,593,229.54 —
USD (50) 1,449,207.28 —

2010

RMB 50 (130,410,000.00) —
USD 50 (37,738,153.43) —

RMB (50) 130,410,000.00 —
USD (50) 37,738,153.43 —

Note:	 Excluding retained earnings.

Foreign exchange risk
Foreign exchange risk is the risk of fluctuation on fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments resulting
from changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s foreign exchange risk mainly arises from the financial
assets and financial liabilities denominated in USD, HKD and JPY held by the Group.

Dalian Port (PDA) Company Limited  •  Annual Report 2011188

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2011
(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan)

IX.	 Other Important Items (Continued)
7.	 Financial instruments and risks (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)
Foreign exchange risk (Continued)
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD, HKD or JPY
exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s total profit and the Group’s equity.

Increase/(decrease)
in exchange rates

Increase/(decrease)
in total profit

Increase/(decrease)
in equity (Note)

2011

RMB strengthens against USD 1% 2,766,660.42 —
RMB strengthens against HKD 1% (137,640.19) (146,097.46)
RMB strengthens against JPY 1% (189,552.19) —

2,439,468.04 (146,097.46)

RMB weakens against USD (1%) (2,766,660.42) —
RMB weakens against HKD (1%) 137,640.19 146,097.46
RMB weakens against JPY (1%) 189,552.19 —

(2,439,468.04) 146,097.46

Increase/(decrease)
in exchange rates

Increase/(decrease)
in total profit

Increase/(decrease)
in equity (Note)

2010

RMB strengthens against USD 1% 7,364,040.03 —
RMB strengthens against HKD 1% (99,566.25) (238,531.95)
RMB strengthens against JPY 1% (187,574.96) —

7,076,898.82 (238,531.95)

RMB weakens against USD (1%) (7,364,040.03) —
RMB weakens against HKD (1%) 99,566.25 238,531.95
RMB weakens against JPY (1%) 187,574.96 —

(7,076,898.82) 238,531.95

Note:	 Excluding retained earnings.

Equity investment price risk
Equity investment price risk is the risk that the fair values of equity securities decrease as a result of changes in
the levels of share indices and the value of individual securities. As at 31 December 2011, the Group was
exposed to equity investment price risk arising from individual equity investments classified as available-for-sale
equity investments (Note V.11). The Group’s listed investments are listed on the Shanghai, Shenzhen and Hong
Kong stock exchanges and are valued at quoted market prices at the balance sheet date.